
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Carer Friendly 
Southampton 

 
 Thursday, 7th January, 2021 

at 5.30 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Prior (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor B Harris 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  

 
  

 Contacts  

  

 Democratic Support Officer  
Maria McKay 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk 

  

  

 Scrutiny Manager 
Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – Carer 
Friendly Southampton 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
have instructed the Scrutiny Panel to undertake an 
inquiry. 

Purpose: To identify opportunities to improve 

support for carers in Southampton. 

 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 

the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast.  
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming 
or recording a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, 
under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the 
meeting.  
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those images and 
recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the 
press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them doing so. 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of 
meetings is available on the Council’s website.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

  
 Communities, cult
[...]
DURE 
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 
4 of the Constitution. 

QUORUM 
The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 3. 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they 
may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, 
or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(ii) Sponsorship: 

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton City 
Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense incurred by 
you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. This includes 
any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union 
and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 

(iii) Any contract which is made between you / your spouse etc (or a body in which the you / 
your spouse etc has a beneficial interest) and Southampton City Council under which 
goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed, and which has not been 
fully discharged. 

(iv) Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of Southampton. 

(v) Any license (held alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of Southampton 
for a month or longer. 

(vi) Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) the landlord is Southampton City Council and 
the tenant is a body in which you / your spouse etc
[...]
rcising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2020, and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

7   CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - CARERS ACCESS TO INFORMATION, 
ADVICE AND GUIDANCE (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations requesting that the Panel 
consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information provided 
as evidence in the review. 
 

Tuesday, 29 December 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



10 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

  

Present: Councillors Coombs, B Harris, McEwing, Prior, Savage (Chair), White 

and Windle. 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS 
ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 8th October 2020, and 

5th November 2020, be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 
7. CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - INTRODUCTION, CONTEXT AND 

BACKGROUND 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Business 
Operations requesting that the Panel consider the comments made by the 
invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the review. 

Summary of information provided: 

A carers perspective – Jenny, Emma-May, Leah and Zunayrah 

 Following a vox pop produced by No Limits featuring the views of young 
carers, and a vox pop by Carers in Southampton providing views of adult 
carers, 3 young carers, Leah, Ellie-May and Zunayrah, supported by Emma 
Jones and Emma Bowley from No Limits, informed the Panel about their 
experiences with regards to being recognised as a young carer. 

 The lack of recognition and engagement from health services was identified 
as a challenge, with young carers often being ignored when wanting to be 
engaged in discussions with clinicians and the person they help to care for.  

 Schools not knowing about the young carers role or understanding the 
responsibilities the young carer has outside of school, was also raised 
alongside not being able to access after school activities due to transport 
problems, and not discussing young carers in the school curriculum.   This 
would help to normalise the role of being a young carer and could help self-
identification by young people. 

 Linda Lawless, Service Manager at Carers in Southampton, interviewed 
Jenny, a carer whose husband has dementia.  Similar challenges about the 
need to repeatedly explain her caring role, not being listened to, and to be 
allowed to attend clinical appointments with her husband were raised by 
Jenny. 

 Training in moving and handling was raised as was the lack of awareness by 
carers of the benefits and wider support that is available to them. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



11 
 

Identification of carers – Debbie Hustings - Partnership Manager 

(Carers) Surrey Heartlands Integrated Care System 

 A presentation was delivered by Debbie Hustings providing an overview of 
how Surrey Heartlands ICS support the identification of carers. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o 2011 Census identified 115,216 carers of all ages who live in Surrey.  
New data will be provided by the 2021 census. This should be seen in 
context of the GP Patient survey which estimates the real caring 
population is nearer 17%. For Surrey this would mean our caring 
population is closer to 200,000. 

o Carers are the largest source of care and support in the UK.  As an 
example of what this means to our community, the University of Leeds 
estimate that carers in Surrey save the nation some £1.8 billion a year 
which would otherwise be spent on long term admission to hospital 
care, home placements or expensive home support packages (Valuing 
Carers 2015). 

o The annual value of the joint budget for carers across Surrey based 
CCGs & Surrey County Council is £5.8m. Better Care Fund major 
source of funds. 

o A Surrey priority is to increase the visibility of the role of the carer – 
Ensuring early identification of carers is important to achieve this. 

o The NHS is key in identifying carers. The Surrey Carers Team has 
been collecting data on the number of carers registered within GP 
practices since 2008. There is now a Surrey Carers Key Performance 
Indicator for primary care (launched July 2019). The number of carers 
registered with Surrey GPs has increased every year and 90% of GP 
Practices are signed up to the GP Carer Q
[...]
oduced by Carers in Southampton providing views 
of adult carers, Linda Lawless, Service Manager at Carers in 
Southampton, gave feedback from conversations with Laura, whose 
husband has dementia, about their experience of replacement care. 

 Laura recently had 2 nights of replacement care at home.  A total of 5 
different people, with differing skill levels, provided support.  This left 
Laura’s husband confused and stressed.  It was not a positive experience. 

Page 4



14 
 

 Wider feedback from Carers In Southampton identified that not all carers 
are confident in the quality of care provided during replacement care.  
Carers want replacement care to be available to enable them to do things 
that they want to do, but they also want the person that they care for to 
have a good time as well. 

 

Carers Breaks – Debbie Hustings - Partnership Manager (Carers) Surrey 

Heartlands Integrated Care System 

 A presentation was delivered by Debbie Hustings providing an overview of 
how Surrey Heartlands ICS support carers to get a break from their caring 
responsibilities. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following:  
o Surrey Carers Prescription Service - Originally developed as a referral 

platform for GPs to refer carers for a GP Carers Break in 2011/12. 
o GPs asked for alternative support options when their breaks money run 

out and the menu was expanded to include all carers services 
commissioned. 

o Formally rolled out to all NHS Providers since 2015 – Since inception 
38,000 Carers Prescriptions Dispensed, 51,000 Carers Services 
provided. 

o All GP Practices in Surrey have signed up to the service and make 
referrals.  Model can be delegated to a practice nurse.  

o Quick referral process to follow (a necessity stipulated by GPs) using 
GP Carer’s Prescription Portal.  Process and Carers Breaks Service 
are managed by Action for Carers Surrey. 

o Carer Breaks provide a one-off payment to carer of £300.  Funding can 
be used on a
[...]
gym memberships, a 
massage, gardening service, domestic support.  Flexible and wide 
ranging. 

o Carers direct payments can’t be used to pay for replacement care 
which can be an issue in order to take a break 

o Replacement care – The Care Act has made it clearer that 
replacement care should be provided to replace the care given by 
the unpaid carer to enable them to have a break. 

o SCC recognise that there are a variety of ways in which you can 
provide replacement care including: Increased support at home; 
Sitting service or time with a carer to allow the carer to do 
something specific; Direct payments for increased support at home, 
respite or for flexible support; Opportunity to learn; Day service 
provision; and, Residential or nursing services. 

o SCC’s allocation of replacement care will be based on: Carer 
assessment (covers the impact of the unpaid caring role on the 
carer’s mental and physical wellbeing); Current care package 
provided to (or self-funded by) the person with care needs (eligible 
or not); The level of necessary care being provided by an unpaid 
carer.  

Page 6



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON – CARERS 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 JANUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the fourth meeting of the ‘Carer Friendly 
Southampton Inquiry’ the Panel will be considering issues related to carers access to 
information, advice and guidance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the 
invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate 
findings and recommendations at the end of the review process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The fourth meeting of the Carer Friendly Southampton Inquiry will focus on 
carers access to information, advice and guidance.  In particular:  

o Financial support and the Department for Work and Pensions 
o Access to practical support and help from the community 
o Housing and adaptations issues. 

 Information and Support for Carers 

4. Under the Care Act 2014, local authorities must establish and maintain a 
service for providing people with information and advice relating to support for 
carers. However, many carers are unaware of the advice and services 
available, or they may not have time to search for them. Page 7

Agenda Item 7



5. In her presentation at the inaugural meeting of the inquiry, Emily Holzhausen 
OBE - Director of Policy at Carers UK, informed the Panel that the lack of the 
right information and involvement at the right time makes caring harder and 
makes people poorer. 

6. The NICE Guideline Supporting Adult Carers, published in January 2020, 
recommends that: 

o Local authorities should provide information to carers to support them 
in their caring role. Information provision must meet the requirements 
of the Care Act 2014. 

o Practitioners in health and social care should use every opportunity to 
tell carers they have a right to information and support and how to get 
it. 

7. The NICE guidance identifies that Information for carers should be up to date 
and cover: 

o The range of support and advice recommended in the NICE guidelines 

o How to access social and community support for carers  

o Useful further sources of information and support such as carer groups 
and forums. 

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidan
[...]
chapter/Recommendations#training-to-provide-care-and-support
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng150/chapter/Recommendations#training-to-provide-care-and-support


11. Following the insight from carers a number of guests have been invited to 
provide the Panel with information on the issues: 

 Emily Holzhausen OBE, Director of Policy and Public Affairs at 
Carers UK - Emily has been invited to provide the Panel with best 
practice examples on information, advice and guidance for carers. 

 Mark Knight, Policy Lead nationally for Carers, Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) – Mark will inform the Panel on access to 
benefits for carers.  

 Peter Bennie, Chief Officer at Age UK Southampton 

 Gary Walker, Alzheimer’s Society Service Manager 

 Liz Donegan, Chief Officer at Citizens Advice Southampton  

 James Marshall, Head of Customer and Communication, SCC 

Peter, Gary and Liz will outline the provision of information, advice and 
guidance to carers in Southampton. James will explain how the Council is 
developing its website and the Southampton Information Directory. 

 Nicky Judd, SO:Linked Programme Manager at Southampton 
Voluntary Services 

 Townhill Surgery Social Prescriber 

Nicky and the Townhill Surgery Social Prescriber will be informing the Panel 
about initiatives to help Southampton carers access support in the 
community. 

 Lisa Haynes, Service Lead – Wellbeing and Prevention, SCC 

Lisa will outline housing related support available for carers in Southampton. 

12.   The invited guests will take questions from the Panel relating to the evidence 
provided.  Copies of any presentations will be made available to the Panel. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

13. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

15. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

16. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

17. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Page 9



Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 10


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Carer Friendly Southampton - Carers access to information, advice and guidance



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 16 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, B Harris, 
McEwing and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillor White 
 

  
 

8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP  

The apologies of Councillor White were noted. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2020, be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

10. CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - CARERS ACCESS TO INFORMATION, 
ADVICE AND GUIDANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations 
requesting that the Panel consider the comments made by the invited guests and use 
the information provided as evidence in the review. 

 
Summary of information provided: 

 
A carers perspective – Ellie-May, Leah, Zunayrah and Jenny 

 

 Three young carers, Leah, Ellie-May and Zunayrah, supported by Emma Jones 
from No Limits, informed the Panel about their experiences with regards to 
accessing information, advice and guidance as young carers. 

 The lack of a Young Carers Discount Card, mirroring the discount card available 
to adult carers was raised.  A card that enabled discounts on transport, days out, 
school meals would be appreciated. 

 A young carers allowance or grant was suggested as a mechanism to help 
support young carers, akin to the Young Scot Young Carers Grant.  This would 
not be funded nationally.  

 No limits website provides advice to young carers but not all young carers follow 
this, and emails get lost.  Potential for Instagram page / What’s App group / 
Updated Facebook group or newsletter to provide information and advice to 
young carers. 

 Linda Lawless, Service Manager at Carers in Southampton, interviewed Jenny, a 
carer whose husband has vascular dementia and COPD.   

 Jenny outlined challenges in obtaining adaptations to her bathroom to help her 
husband access the facilities.  A Council Occupational Therapist had undertaken 
an assessment and referred her in October 2020, but she had not heard back. 



 

- 17 - 
 

 Jenny explained challenges in receiving benefits she was entitled to.  Form filling 
was a barrier and the system is complex.  She has received support from SCC’s 
Welfare Rights Service. 

 Jenny was benefitting from support to access community services.  The 
Alzheimer’s Society Dementia Navigator has been brilliant in providing support to 
Jenny and her husband.  She has also been referred to Communicare for a 
befriender by Adult Mental Health Service.  The volunteer befriender took her to 
and from a medical appointment recently.  Communicare will shortly be starting a 
new service called Hello Southampton to keep in touch with lonely residents. 

 Unpaid carers will be 6th priority to receive a Covid vaccination (although it is 
thought that over a quarter of carers are in a higher priority group).  Carers in 
Southampton have written to all unpaid carers that they are in contact with 
encouraging them to register as a carer with their GP/Practice Manager.  This 
will ensure they receive a priority vaccination as well as reminders for annual flu 
vaccinations and health checks. The pandemic provides an opportunity to 
register carers and get information out to them. 

 
DWP support for carers – Mark Knight, DWP Policy Lead nationally for Carers & 
Andy Sherman, DWP Employer & Partnership Manager 

 

 A presentation was delivered by Mark and Andy outlining the support available 
for carers from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and local 
initiatives. 

 Carer’s Allowance (CA) provides a measure of financial support and recognition 
for those who have had to give up or limit their employment because of their 
caring responsibilities. 

 As of May 2020, there were 3,517 carers in receipt of Carer’s Allowance in the 
City of Southampton and £12.1 million was spent on CA in Southampton in 
2019/20 (£67.25 per week is Carers Allowance).   

 Carers also have access to the full range of social security benefits according to 
their circumstances but the interaction between Carers Allowance and other 
benefits is complex. 

 Carers Allowance is relatively straightforward to claim but there is a clear 
discrepancy between the number of carers receiving Carers Allowance and the 
number of unpaid carers in Southampton.  Carers Allowance claimant numbers 
are heavily linked to disability benefit claims and are higher in some parts of the 
country, such as the north east of England, than in the south east. 

 A priority of the DWP is supporting carers into employment (Fuller Working 
Lives, employment support from Jobcentres, CA earnings limit). 

 Locally a Youth Hub has been established in Southampton as a result of a DWP 
and Southampton City Council initiative. The Youth Hub team will signpost to 
advice and support around housing, benefits, health and wellbeing to provide a 
holistic and person-centred service for young people, including young carers. 



 

- 18 - 
 

 DWP Complex Case Plans enables Jobcentre Work Coaches to signpost Young 
Carers to support available within the local community.  Up to date and accurate 
local information is needed to give the best advice. 

 In Southampton ‘The Zone’ distribution list of approximately 300 local partners 
enables information on initiatives and challenges to be shared quickly with key 
stakeholders across the city.  This is recognised as best practice. 

 
Good practice: Information, advice and guidance – Emily Holzhausen OBE, 
Director of Policy and Public Affairs at Carers UK 

 
A presentation was delivered by Emily on best practice with regards to providing 
information, advice and guidance to unpaid carers. 

 Recognition that it is not an easy task to get right, due to factors such as the 
constantly changing population (one third turnover annually); Different stages on 
caring journey – knowledge levels differ, new to caring to end of life; Language 
and approach matters; Capacity and ability of carers to take on board 
information; Range of channels where people find information; How people 
consume information; Workers – i.e. those juggling work and care; and, the 
diversity of population. 

 A mixed portfolio of formats, video, face to face, telephone, online, paper is 
required. 

 Social media and digital platforms have become essential formats for 
disseminating information, improving knowledge and skills.  Digital poverty is an 
issue that needs to be addressed (potential for Personal Budgets / Direct 
Payments to address this). 

 Good awareness of carers by all frontline staff is essential to getting it right 

 Take the best from good strong local provision and what is appropriate nationally 
e.g. gov.uk, nhs.uk, carersuk.org, ageuk.org.uk, mencap.org.uk, contact.org.uk 

 Essential local mapping and good understanding of user journey: signposting, 
referrals, in-depth advice, advocacy. 

 Carers Passport in Hertfordshire recognised as good practice.  The creation of a 
discount card has enabled information, advice and guidance to be provided to 
14,875 carers. Over 8,000 carers are now accessing support or advice from 
Carers in Hertfordshire, for the first time. 

 Hertfordshire County Council has adopted unpaid caring as a protected 
characteristic.   

 Carers UK has produced an ‘Upfront’ guide to Caring. A four-minute tool that 
gives a personalised “to do” list with information for carers who are new to the 
maze of benefits and entitlements. 

 Strong links into GP practices e.g. Carers Prescription in Surrey. 

 Your website is your window and a service. 

 Use existing resources e.g. Online peer support forums – Time for Talk 
(Alzheimer’s Society) Carers Forum (Carers UK) – Health Unlocked 



 

- 19 - 
 

 Advocacy and experts remain important as chasing information is exhausting! 
Often too many agencies involved, it can be overwhelming. 

 
Southampton Information Directory and Website – James Marshall, Head of 
Customer and Communications, SCC 

 

 Southampton Local Information Directory (SID), the City Council’s online offer, is 
not performing the role it is designed to do at present.  This has resulted in other 
platforms trying to fill the gap, resulting in a plethora of information sources. 

 Carers information is currently incorporated into wider Adult Social Care 
information in the SID, but the SID is separate from information on the Council’s 
website on Adult Social Care. 

 SCC are developing the SID and website following the principles of no wrong 
door and many routes to information. 

 The platform is to be built around customer journeys, following life events.  
Becoming a carer (wording subject to consultation) is to be one of the life events 
used. 

 The platform will use cookies (‘if you like this then you may be interested in this’) 
and should also be a resource for Council employees to improve the consistency 
of advice given. 

 Proposed that the best available advice and information from national and local 
sources will be on the SID and that it will be structured to avoid users getting 
lost.  It is recognised that there needs to be an easy way to update the 
information. 

 The SID is in the discovery and design phase now.  Keen to engage with service 
users and providers.  Great opportunity for carers to get involved in shaping how 
the Council offer information and advice.  

 SCC is also developing a Digital Strategy.  A priority will be to work with partners 
on skills, access and inclusion.  Relevant as 600 carers known to Carers in 
Southampton are not online. 

  
Housing Related Support – Lisa Haynes, Head of Supported Housing and 
Community Support, SCC 

 

 A presentation was delivered by Lisa. 

 Approximately 3,500 tenants living in the City’s Supported Housing 
accommodation – those with an identified support need.  Primarily for people 
over 60. Asset for city. 

 The Council’s Telecare service can provide peace of mind to carers and has the 
potential to help people in their caring role.  This has been vital during the 
pandemic.  It can also support greater independence for those with care needs. 

 The Telecare service works in partnership with carers where possible.  The 
service caters for a wide variety of needs. 



 

- 20 - 
 

 Southampton is fortunate as we have a local responding capability. In most other 
areas the telecare service just links to a remote call centre. We need to promote 
the service offer as it has great potential to help carers in their caring role.  

 Recognition that disabled housing adaptations process is disjointed and can be 
improved.  The Integrated Commissioning Unit have commissioned a review of 
disabled adaptations.  The importance of involving carers in the assessment 
process will be incorporated into this review. 

 Digital inclusion – Housing Related Support services provide training sessions to 
help support people to access the internet and improve digital confidence, 
enabling them to communicate with loved ones via digital platforms. 

 
Advice services in Southampton – Liz Donegan, Chief Officer at Citizens Advice 
Southampton  

 

 Advice in Southampton is a partnership of advice organisations that deliver a 
contract to provide information, advice and guidance in the city.  It is delivered by 
a consortium of 6 organisations – Citizens Advice Southampton, Age UK 
Southampton, Rose Road Association, EU CLEAR, No Limits and The 
Environment Centre, close working exists with SARC as well. 

 Services are quality assessed to ensure they meet the advice quality standard 
mark. 

 The contract operates on the ‘no wrong door’ for advice principle.  A service user 
will be referred, with consent, via Refernet to the most appropriate provider with 
all relevant details to reduce the need for the client to repeat the information.  

 Refernet is being opened up to a greater number of providers in the city.  The 
more agencies on board the better the client journey will be.  Talks are ongoing 
with Carers in Southampton. 

 Carers benefit from specialist welfare benefit advice from CAB and can access 
specialist advice from McMillan and MS Society. 

 Barriers to support carers exist. Carer identification remains low.  There is a 
need to recognise the impact that good quality information, advice and guidance 
can have on carers quality of life. Carers may have limited time to access 
services, may be confused as to which agency can help them, or be put off by 
cost of transport or parking. 

 Advice in Southampton is working with Carers in Southampton to improve 
understanding of these barriers. 

 Southampton has a number of excellent advice agencies.  Seeking to draw on 
the best information from national and local sources to make it relevant to 
Southampton. 

 Southampton’s advice providers partnership working is recognised as good 
practice. 

 



 

- 21 - 
 

Community Navigation – Nicky Judd, SO:Linked Programme Manager at 
Southampton Voluntary Services and Gary Walker, Alzheimer’s Society 
Service Manager  
 

 A presentation was delivered by Nicky and Gary. 

 To help people, including carers, navigate around the many activities across the 
city and to support the organisations and groups, Southampton City Council and 
Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group has funded SO:Linked.  

 This service launched in 2019 and is being delivered by community navigators, 
including specialist dementia and mental health navigators, and community 
development workers through a partnership led by Southampton Voluntary 
Services and including Alzheimer’s Society, Solent Mind, Spectrum, TWICS and 
Social Enterprise Link. 

 SO:Linked developed an information directory during Covid pandemic to help 
navigators and social prescribers across the city.  SO:Linked are meeting with 
James Marshall and will link in with the development of the SID. 

 SO:Linked is part of a network supporting digital inclusion in the city. 

 SO:Linked are working closely with Primary Care Social Prescribers, including 
running joint training sessions.  Recognition that there needs to be a joined-up 
approach, a single point of access with services tailored to the individual. 

 Southampton Dementia Navigators currently deal with between 30 to 35 new 
referrals each month (a team of 2).  

 Recognition that for many if the person you care for has a diagnosis you are 
fortunate as you may be referred to an organisation who is able to navigate the 
changing support landscape for carers and help. 

 If you are a carer of a person who doesn’t have a diagnosed condition how do 
you know what support is available in Southampton? 

 Feedback provided identified a number of things missing for carers in 
Southampton – these include Respite Care; Continuity of care; Tailored care; 
‘Rapid Response’; Priority access to services; Opportunities to talk to other 
carers; Advertising of existing support; Sitting service for medical appointments 
and transport. 

 There is an opportunity to grasp the Covid community spirit and tap into the 
increase in volunteering. 

 
 


